

FILED

JUN 27 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 323234

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

LUCIA MUMM and DAVID MUMM,
husband and wife,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' APPEAL BRIEF

MINNICK • HAYNER, P.S.

TOM SCRIBNER, WSBA#11285
P.O. Box 1757/249 West Alder
Walla Walla, WA 99362
(509) 527-3500
tms@gohighspeed.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Defendants' Motion For Summary Judgment And Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint for Damages 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Factual Background..... 1

 B. Procedural History 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard of Review 6

 B. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment 7

 1. There are genuine issues of material fact regarding whether plaintiff Lucia Mumm has uninsured motorist coverage under her State Farm policy 11

 2. Lucia Mumm made excited utterances to her husband and her doctor shortly after the phantom vehicle accident 14

 3. Lucia Mumm's excited utterances are corroborating evidence of her phantom vehicle accident..... 19

 4. State Farm acted in bad faith when it filed its Motion for Summary Judgment..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callahan v. Walla Walla Housing Auth.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 812, 818, 110 P.3d 782 (2005)	6
<i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 438, 445, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008)	6
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 676, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001)	7
<i>Woodall v. Freeman Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 622, 628, 146 P.3d 1242 (2006)	7
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)	7,17
<i>Thoma v. C.J. Montag & Sons, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 20, 26, 337 P.2d 1052 (1959)	7
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	7
<i>Gobin v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 269, 773 P.2d 131 (1989)	9
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 92 Wn. Ap. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)	9,10,13,22,23,24,25
<i>Nationwide Ins. v. Williams</i> , 71 Wn. App. 336, 344, 858 P.2d 516 (1933)	10,13,14,17,18,19,20,21
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 37 Wn. App. 867, 684 P.2d 725 (1984)	15,16
<i>State v. Whyde</i> , 30 Wn. App. 162, 632 P.2d 913 (1981)	16
<i>United States v. Knife</i> , 592 F.2d 472 (8 th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Dominick v. Christensen</i> , 87 Wn.2d 25, 27, 548 P.2d 541 (1976)	19

Codd v. Stevens Pass, Inc.,
45 Wn. App. 393, 399, 725 P.2d 1008 (1986) 19

STATUTES

CR 56	6
CR 56(c)	6
RCW 48.22.030(8)(a)	8
ER 803(a)(2)	15
RCW 48.22.030	19
RCW 48.22.030(8)	19,20
ER 801-802	21
RAP 18.1	22
CR 11	22,25,26
CR 11(a)	23,25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annot., 48 A.L.R. Fed. 451 (1980)	16
5A K. Tegland, Wash. Prac. § 361 (2d ed. 1982)	16
E. Cleary, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 297 (2 ed. 1972)	16
6 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 1649 (rev. 1976)	16
Black's Law Dictionary	19
